

**STATE OF FLORIDA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR JACKSON COUNTY FLORIDA**

State of Florida,

-vs-

JONTE TATIANA PERRY

[REDACTED]

Defendant.

UCN: 322019CF000108CFAXMX

Case Number: 19000108CFAXMX

CAPIAS

RECEIVED
FEB 13 2019

JACKSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

RACE: Black SEX: Female DOB: [REDACTED]
HT: 5' 8" EYES: BROWN HAIR: BLACK D/L: FL [REDACTED]

To Each Sheriff of the State:

This is to command you to take JONTE TATIANA PERRY if she be found in your County and her safely keep, so that you have her body before one of the Judges of our Circuit Court, at JACKSON, Florida, MARIANNA INSTANTER to answer the charges found and now pending in said Circuit Court for WARRANT OF ARREST to the charge(s) of:

Chapter Section	Level	Degree	Statute	Release	Release Amount
838.016	Felony	Third Degree	UNLAWFUL COMP OR REWARD FOR OFFICIAL BEHAVIOR	NO REL: HOLD FOR JDG	\$ 0.00
838.016	Felony	Third Degree	UNLAWFUL COMP OR REWARD FOR OFFICIAL BEHAVIOR	NO REL: HOLD FOR JDG	\$ 0.00
944.47	Felony	Third Degree	CONSPIRACY TO INTRO CONTRABAND ST CORR INST	NO REL: HOLD FOR JDG	\$ 0.00
944.35.3b2	Felony	Third Degree	SEXUAL MISCONDUCT WITH INMATE	NO REL: HOLD FOR JDG	\$ 0.00

on 02/11/2019 and have then and there this writ with due return of your action endorsed thereon.

CONDITION OF RELEASE:

Ordered by

[Signature]
Judge

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court on 11th of February, 2019

I hereby certify that the above-warrant is listed as active and outstanding in the local warrant computer file of the Jackson County Sheriff's Department and to the best of my knowledge has not been served or rescinded prior to this date.

[Signature] Date: *02/11/19*
(Authorized Signature)

CLAYTON O. ROCKS
CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT JACKSON COUNTY FLORIDA

BY: *[Signature]*
Deputy Clerk
CLAYTON O. ROCKS
STATE OF FLORIDA

RETURN OF SERVICE

JACKSON COUNTY CLERK OF COURT 02/13/2019 13:46

* Digital Copy of Original - Printed By Potter, Wilton: A *

JACKSON COUNTY CLERK OF COURT 04/02/2019 13:35

Received this Warrant on the 13th day of Feb, 2019 and executed the SAME BY arresting one JONTE TATIANA PERRY the within named Defendant, in the Circuit, Court of JACKSON, Florida on the 1st day of Apr, 2019.

Sheriff, JACKSON, Florida

By: 
Deputy Sheriff

JACKSON COUNTY CLERK OF COURT 02/13/2019 13:46

* Digital Copy of Original - Printed By Potter, Wilton A *

JACKSON COUNTY CLERK OF COURT 04/02/2019 13:35

Juvenile Def Application for
Warrant/Capias

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT

SA Case No. (s) 18F06729

PAGE 01 of 3

Agency ORI # **FL037275C**

1. Agency Name: Florida Department of Corrections		2. Agency Report Number: 17-17580		3. Charge Type: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Felony <input type="checkbox"/> Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> Misdemeanor w/associated felony		3a. Ordinance Type (If applicable) <input type="checkbox"/> Municipal <input type="checkbox"/> County	
4. Date/Time of Offense: 08/2017 - 10/2017		5. Date/Time of Arrest:		6. Arresting Officer:		7. Investigating Officer: Inspector Julian G. Basford	

RECEIVED
SEP 14 2018
State Attorney's Office
Cannabinoid

8. Defendant's Name: (Last) Perry			(First) Jonte			(Middle) Tatiana			ALIAS			8. OBTS:			
10. Race/Sex: B/F		11. Date of Birth:		12. Residence Type: <input type="checkbox"/> Florida <input type="checkbox"/> City <input type="checkbox"/> County <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Out of State				13. Weapon Seized: <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No		14. Controlled Substance Seized: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No TYPE & QUANTITY: Cannabinoid					
15. Height: 5-08		16. Weight:		17. Eye Color: Bro		18. Hair Color: Blk		19. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) Unknown							
20. Driver's License Number/State:				21. Social Security Number:				22. Residential Telephone:				23. Business Telephone:			
24. Address: (Street, Apartment Number)			(City)			(State)			(Zip)						

25. Defendant's Name: (Last)			(First)			(Middle)			ALIAS			26. OBTS:			
27. Race/Sex:		28. Date of Birth:		29. Residence Type: <input type="checkbox"/> Florida <input type="checkbox"/> City <input type="checkbox"/> County <input type="checkbox"/> Out of State				30. Weapon Seized: <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		31. Controlled Substance Seized: <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No TYPE & QUANTITY:					
32. Height:		33. Weight:		34. Eye Color:		35. Hair Color:		36. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description)							
37. Driver's License Number/State:				38. Social Security Number:				39. Residential Telephone:				40. Business Telephone:			
41. Address: (Street, Apartment Number)			(City)			(State)			(Zip)						

42. Defendant's Name: (Last)			(First)			(Middle)			ALIAS			43. OBTS:			
44. Race/Sex:		45. Date of Birth:		46. Residence Type: <input type="checkbox"/> Florida <input type="checkbox"/> City <input type="checkbox"/> County <input type="checkbox"/> Out of State				47. Weapon Seized: <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		48. Controlled Substance Seized: <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No TYPE & QUANTITY:					
49. Height:		50. Weight:		51. Eye Color:		52. Hair Color:		53. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description)							
54. Driver's License Number/State:				55. Social Security Number:				56. Residential Telephone:				57. Business Telephone:			
58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number)			(City)			(State)			(Zip)						

59. Charge Description: (# 1) Unlawful Compensation (2 counts)					60. Statute or Ordinance Number: 838.016(1)					<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> Ord.				
61. Charge Description: (# 1) Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband (Marijuana / Syn. Cannaboinoid)					62. Statute or Ordinance Number: 777.04 (3) / 944.47 (1)(a)(4)					<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> Ord.				
63. Charge Description: (# 1) Sexual Misconduct					64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 944.35(3)(b)(2)					<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F.S. <input type="checkbox"/> Ord.				

65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) State of Florida			(First)			(Middle)			66. Race/Sex			67. Date of Birth:			68. Telephone Number:		
69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) Inspector Julian Basford			(First)			(Middle)			70. Race/Sex			71. Date of Birth:			72. Telephone Number: 850-569-5260		
73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 5563 10th Street			(City) Malone			(State) Florida			(Zip) 32445			74. Secondary Phone Number:					
75. Victim Notification of Arrest: NOTIFIED BY: _____ DATE: _____ TIME: _____									76. Information Given: Victim <input type="checkbox"/> Rights Card <input type="checkbox"/> App. Info <input type="checkbox"/> Arrest Info <input type="checkbox"/> Domestic <input type="checkbox"/> Viol. Info <input type="checkbox"/>								

77. Physical Evidence collected in this case? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		78. Witness Statements taken in this case? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		79. I certify that all of the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and is page 01 of 3 page affidavit/complaint.									
Evidence Custodian's Name: David Goldsmith		Person responsible for statements: Julian Basford		Complainant Signature: _____ Type or print Complainant name: Julian G. Basford									

Electronically Filed Jackson Case # 19000108CFAXMX 02/11/2019 10:07:57 AM

SCANNED

Adult Def PC Arrest
 Juvenile Def Application for
Warrant/Capias

AFFIDAVIT – COMPLAINT (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

Clerk's Case No. _____

SA Case No.(s) _____

Agency ORI # FL037275C

80. Agency Name: Florida Department of Corrections	81. Agency Report Number: 17-17580	82. Date/Time of Arrest:	83. Investigating Officer: Inspector Julian G. Basford
--	--	--------------------------	--

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Inspector Julian G. Basford, of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida Department of Corrections.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that between the months of August 2017 through October 2017, Food Service Staff Jonte Tatiana Perry ("Ms. Perry"), violated Florida Statutes related to Unlawful Compensation, in violation of § 838.016(1), and Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband, in violation of § 777.04 (3) / 944.47 (1)(a)(4), by conspiring with inmate(s) at Jackson Correctional Institution to receive contraband, intended for introduction, to her Post Office Box address and for electronic money transfers being sent to Ms. Perry for her involvement in the conspiracy. In addition, Ms. Perry violated Florida Statute related to Sexual Misconduct, in violation of § 944.35(3)(b)(2), when Ms. Perry unlawfully engaged in sexual intercourse with Inmate [REDACTED] (Inmate [REDACTED]), while he was an inmate housed at Jackson Correctional Institution.

On October 1, 2017, a contraband cellular telephone was recovered from Joseph Clark (M10027) (Inmate Clark), at Jackson Correctional Institution. An examination of the device's contents revealed numerous text messages between the device and Ms. Perry's personal cellular telephone number. A review of the messages indicates Ms. Perry and an Inmate [REDACTED] were engaged in a business and sexual relationship. During the investigation, [REDACTED] was identified as Inmate [REDACTED]. On October 03, 2017, following her return to work from regularly scheduled days off, Ms. Perry was notified she could no longer enter the secure perimeter of Jackson Correctional Institution and her employment with the Florida Department of Corrections was being terminated.

On or about September 29, 2017, Ms. Perry sent a series of text messages indicating she wanted to have Inmate [REDACTED] baby and discussed the current stage [REDACTED]. On or about October 1, 2017, Inmate [REDACTED] sends a message letting Ms. Perry know the institution is on controlled movement and asks, "U think I got u preganet?" This message is closely followed by another message to Ms. Perry with Inmate [REDACTED] saying, "Yea I hope so and yea im ready." Ms. Perry and Inmate [REDACTED] exchange a series of messages where Inmate [REDACTED] and Ms. Perry discuss the size of Inmate [REDACTED] penis, their ability to conceive and the next time they have intercourse.

On or about October 1, 2018, outgoing text messages were sent to Ms. Perry appearing to reference money transfers. Inmate [REDACTED] asks Ms. Perry if she picked up the money and refers to Walmart and sending numbers. Due to the context of the message and your Affiant's knowledge of common practice with inmates having money sent via electronic transfer, the Walmart refers to money sent via Ria (Walmart to Walmart) and sending numbers refers to the reference/tracking number for the money transfers.

Ria Financial records and images discovered on the contraband cellular telephone, confirm Inmate [REDACTED] family sent electronic money transfers to Ms. Perry on September 22, and 23, 2017. Written letters intercepted from Inmate [REDACTED] to Ms. Perry also reference the money transfers. The letter detailing the money transfers was sent to Ms. Perry after her employment was terminated. The two money transfers were never received by Ms. Perry and refunded after Ria's waiting period. It is the belief of your Affiant, the money was never collected due to detection by Law Enforcement.

Sworn testimony was obtained from Inmate Clark indicating he was involved in a business relationship with Ms. Perry. Inmate Clark had packages of synthetic cannabinoid sent to Ms. Perry's post office box (P.O. Box) and via United Parcel Service (UPS). The packages also containing cash payment for Ms. Perry for receiving the synthetic cannabinoid and introducing the contraband into Jackson Correctional Institution. Inmate Clark was unaware of other inmates conducting business transactions with Ms. Perry. Inmate Clark allowed other inmates in his dormitory to use his cellular telephone. Inmate [REDACTED] was an inmate in Inmate Clark's dormitory who used the telephone.

During the investigation, Ms. Perry's P.O. Box was identified as P.O. Box 92, Greenwood, Florida, 32443. United States Postal Investigative Service (USPIS) confirmed Ms. Perry's application and rental of P.O. Box 92 since July 13, 2017. Postal Records indicate seven parcels were delivered to Ms. Perry's P.O. Box between August and September 2017. The cities of origin for the parcels were Tallahassee, Jacksonville, Daytona, Live Oak, Sanford, Homestead, and Tampa.

On September 23, 2017, USPIS intercepted a parcel intended for delivery to Ms. Perry's P.O. Box from Tampa, Florida and a second inbound parcel on October 3, 2017 from Mango, Florida. Ms. Perry contacted the United States Postal Service to see when her parcel(s) should be delivered. Ms. Perry provided telephone number [REDACTED] as contact information about her parcel inquiry. On October 6, 2017, Ms. Perry was contacted via [REDACTED] and did provide USPIS consent to open the suspect parcels. The September 23rd parcel was intercepted prior to the USPIS's knowledge of the investigation into Ms. Perry, due to the parcel emitting the odor of marijuana. A search of the parcel yielded a package of men's underwear concealing three cylindrical packages of marijuana tightly wrapped in a plastic bag and black electrical tape. The October 3rd parcel contained a child's doll concealing suspected synthetic cannabinoid tightly wrapped and packaged in plastic bags and a balloon. Due to the packaging of the marijuana and suspected synthetic cannabinoid, it is evident through your Affiant's training and experience, the materials and method of packaging are consistent with contraband intended for introduction into a secure institution through insertion inside a person's body cavities.

In a letter from Inmate [redacted] to Ms. Perry, Inmate [redacted] apologizes to Ms. Perry and provides her instruction. Inmate [redacted] indicates he wants Ms. Perry to hold on to [redacted] she has at her house until he gets to another prison and tells her two more should be coming to the "PO."

Your Affiant respectfully submits that probable cause is established that Food Service Staff Jonte Tatiana Perry, violated Florida Statutes related to Unlawful Compensation, in violation of § 838.016(1), and Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband, in violation of § 777.04 (3) / 944.47 (1)(a)(4), by conspiring with inmate(s) at Jackson Correctional Institution to receive contraband, intended for introduction, to her Post Office Box address and for electric money transfers being sent to Ms. Perry for her involvement in the conspiracy. Your Affiant further submits probable cause is established Jonte Tatiana Perry violated Florida Statute related to Sexual Misconduct, in violation of § 944.35(3)(b)(2), when Ms. Perry unlawfully engaged in sexual intercourse with Inmate [redacted] while Inmate [redacted] was housed at Jackson Correctional Institution. These incidents occurred in Jackson County, Florida. Your Affiant requests an arrest warrant be issued for JONTE TATIANA PERRY, B/F, DOB [redacted] LKA [redacted] for two counts of a violation of § 838.016(1), the laws relating to Unlawful Compensation, one count of a violation of § 777.04 (3) / 944.47 (1)(a)(4), the laws relating to Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband, and one count of a violation of § 944.35(3)(b)(2), the laws relating to Sexual Misconduct.


85. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the foregoing information contained in an affidavit consisting of 3 pages is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 13th day of September, 2018

[Signature]
Signature of Officer/Complainant

[Signature]
Signature of Person Administering Oath

Personally Known Other Identification

Seal:  ALEXANDRA M. BUNTING
Commission # GG 205633
Expires April 10, 2022
Banded This Day Fair Insurance 000 205 7000

[Signature] 84004
Officer/Complainant's Name (Printed) ID Number

87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant: Parent Legal Guardian Other

88. Adult's Name: (Last) _____ (First) _____ (Middle) _____

89. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) _____ (City) _____ (State) _____ (Zip) _____

90. Residential Phone: _____ 91. Business Phone _____

92. Notified By: (Name) _____ 93. Date/Time: _____ 94. Notification Method: Person Telephone

95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact: (Check one and complete release data)

Transferred to Secure Detention

Released to HRS Intake Officer, not detained

Processed within the agency and released to other than HRS

Release Date: _____ Release Time: _____ Released to (Name): _____